

No. 14-20039

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D.; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; JACOB J. LEW, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CONGRESSMAN SANDY LEVIN,  
RANKING MEMBER, HOUSE WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE, AND  
SENATOR RON WYDEN, CHAIR, SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Douglas T. Kendall  
Brianne J. Gorod  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE  
OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF THE ACA WERE ENACTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE .....	8
A. THE CONSTITUTION VESTS THE HOUSE WITH SOLE AUTHORITY FOR RAISING REVENUE, WHILE RETAINING THE SENATE’S AUTHORITY TO AMEND AS WITH ALL OTHER BILLS.....	8
B. AFFIRMED BY PRACTICE AND PRECEDENT, THE HOUSE AND THE SENATE HAVE FULFILLED THEIR CONSTITUTIONALLY PRESCRIBED ROLES UNDER THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE.....	12
C. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF THE ACA ORIGINATED IN THE HOUSE AND WERE PROPERLY AMENDED BY THE SENATE .....	17
1. ACA SECTIONS 5000A AND 4980H WERE AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 3590, WHICH WAS A REVENUE-RAISING BILL ORIGINATING IN THE HOUSE .....	17
2. THE SENATE’S AMENDMENT OF H.R. 3590 TO CREATE SECTIONS 5000A AND 4980H WAS CONSISTENT WITH ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE.....	19

II. THE FACT THAT THE HOUSE DID NOT USE THE BLUE SLIP  
PROCESS TO OBJECT FURTHER CONFIRMS THAT THE  
CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF THE ACA DO NOT  
VIOLATE THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE .....22

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	16
<i>Texas Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 772 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	23
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
8 Cong. Rec. 1478 (1879) .....	20, 21
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
147 Cong. Rec. S6582 (daily ed. June 21, 2001).....	14
H.R. 3590, The Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009.....	<i>passim</i>
H. R. Rep. No. 97-760 (1982).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 111-708 (2011) .....	14, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 112-556 (2012) .....	12, 13
H. Res. 249, 106th Cong. (1999).....	13
H. Res. 645, 106th Cong. (2000).....	13

H.R. Res. 153, 113th Cong (2013) .....	21
House Rule IX, cl. 2(a)(1).....	13
House Rule XVI:7 .....	15
S. Rep. No. 42-146 (1872) .....	18
S. 254, 106th Cong. (1999) .....	13
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (TEFRA), Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (1982).....	15
U.S. House Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Estimated Revenue Effects of HR 3590, the “Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009,” Scheduled for Consideration by the House of Representa- tives on October 7, 2009</i> (JCX-40-09), October 6, 2009 .....	19

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Right Strikes Back: A New Legal Challenge for Obamacare</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 17, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2012/09/the-right-strikes-back-a-new-legal-challenge-for-obamacare/262443/">http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2012/09/the-right- strikes-back-a-new-legal-challenge-for-obamacare/262443/</a> .....	22
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) .....	8
The Debates in the Several States on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 129 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1861) .....	10, 11, 12
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice, for the Use of the Senate of the United States</i> (1813).....	14
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>The ‘Shell Bill’ Game: Avoidance and the Origination Clause</i> , 91 Wash. U.L. Rev. 659 (2014).....	8, 10

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) .....	11
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Adrienne Koch ed., 1966) .....	9, 10
J. Michael Medina, <i>The Origination Clause in the American Constitution: A Comparative Survey</i> , 23 <i>Tulsa L.J.</i> 165 (1987) .....	8, 23
Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Fruman, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure</i> (1992) .....	15
Jonathan Rosenberg, <i>The Origination Clause, the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, and the Role of the Judiciary</i> , 78 <i>Nw. U.L. Rev.</i> 419 (1983) .....	8, 9
James V. Saturno, Cong. Research Serv., RL31399, <i>The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement</i> (Mar. 15, 2011) .....	12, 17
